

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 11-652-LPS
)	
GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Francis H. Morrison III
Matthew J. Becker
Edward M. Mathias
Tara R. Rahemba
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
90 State House Square, 9th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-8100

John W. Shaw (No. 3362)
Karen E. Keller (No. 4489)
David M. Fry (No. 5486)
SHAW KELLER LLP
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 298-0700
jshaw@shawkeller.com
kkeller@shawkeller.com
dfry@shawkeller.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Aaron J. Feigenbaum
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
114 West 47th Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 728-2200

Dated: April 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Globus Is Not Entitled to Relief under Rule 60(b) 3

A. Legal Standard for Motions for Relief from Judgment under Rule 60(b) 3

B. Globus Is Not Entitled to Relief under Rule 60(b)(2)..... 4

1. Legal standard for motions under Rule 60(b)(2) 4

2. Globus has not established that the outcome probably would have been different if Mr. Gering had not testified that he had a Ph.D. 4

3. Globus cannot obtain a new trial based on the hypothetical possibility of impeaching Mr. Gering on the stand..... 7

4. Globus has not established that Mr. Gering’s degree status “could not have been discovered by Globus with the exercise of reasonable diligence.” 10

C. Globus Is Not Entitled to Relief under Rule 60(b)(3)..... 13

1. Legal standard for motions under Rule 60(b)(3) 13

2. Globus has not established that Synthes committed any fraud, misrepresentation or misconduct. 13

3. Globus has not established that Mr. Gering’s testimony prevented Globus from fully and fairly presenting its infringement, validity and damages cases. 16

D. Globus Is Not Entitled to Relief under Rule 60(b)(6)..... 17

1. Legal standard for motions under Rule 60(b)(6) 18

2. Globus cannot request relief under Rule 60(b)(6) because it bases that request on the same conduct underlying its Rule 60(b)(2) and (b)(3) requests..... 19

3. Globus has not established the requisite extraordinary circumstances nor the requisite extreme and unexpected hardship. 19

II. The Court Cannot Grant Globus’ Motion Now, But It Can and Should Deny It, or at Least Defer It Until the Appeal Concludes 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Advanced Multilevel Concepts, Inc. v. Bukstel</u> , C.A. No. 11-3718, 2014 WL 6907973 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2014)	18
<u>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</u> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>Betterbox Commc’ns Ltd v. BB Techs., Inc.</u> , 300 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5, 11
<u>Bohus v. Beloff</u> , 950 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1991).....	3, 4, 5, 10
<u>Boughner v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. & Welfare</u> , 572 F.2d 976 (3d Cir. 1978).....	19
<u>Budget Blinds, Inc. v. White</u> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<u>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</u> , No. IP 96-1718-C-H/K, 2002 WL 1801525 (S.D. Ind. July 5, 2002), <u>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</u> , 381 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<u>Davidson v. Dixon</u> , 386 F. Supp. 482 (D. Del. 1974), <u>aff’d</u> , 529 F.2d 511 (3d Cir. 1975)	18, 19
<u>Dean v. Brandywine Studios Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 99-679-KAJ, 2003 WL 299362 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 2003).....	8, 17
<u>FDIC v. Arciero</u> , 741 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<u>Floorgraphics Inc. v. News America Marketing In-Store Services, Inc.</u> , 434 F. App’x 109 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Good v. Ohio Edison Co.</u> , 149 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<u>Harre v. A.H. Robins Co.</u> , 750 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), <u>vacated in part on reconsideration</u> , 866 F.2d 1303 (11th Cir. 1989)	14, 16, 17
<u>Hooten v. Greggo & Ferrara Co.</u> , C.A. No. 10-776-RGA, 2013 WL 5272366 (D. Del. Sept. 18, 2013)	18

In re Levaquin Prods. Liability Litig.,
739 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2014)9

In re Vioxx Products,
489 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. La. 2007).....15, 16

Int’l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Leavitt,
468 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2007)8, 11, 12

Kiburz v. Sec’y, U.S. Dept. of the Navy,
446 F. App’x 434 (3d Cir. 2011)16

LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc. v. Whirlpool Corp.,
798 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D. Del. 2011).....11, 13

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
486 U.S. 847 (1988).....18, 19

Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.,
763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985)13, 14

Miller v. Baker Implement Co.,
439 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2006)11, 12

Moolenaar v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands,
822 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1987).....20

Morón-Barradas v. Dept. of Educ.,
488 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2007).....8

Moser v. Bascelli,
879 F. Supp. 489 (E.D. Pa. 1995)15

Motivation Innovations LLC v. Ulta Salon Cosmetics & Fragrance Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 3704244 (D. Del. July 22, 2014).....5

Project Mgmt. Inst., Inc. v. Ireland,
144 F. App’x 935 (3d Cir. 2005)18

Reese v. Bahash,
574 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2014)8

Rembrandt Vision Technologies, L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc.,
300 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....8, 13, 15, 17

Richardson v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
150 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1993), aff’d, 49 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1995)13, 14, 17

<u>Rodriguez v. Mitchell,</u> 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<u>Sarkes Tarzian, Inc. v. U.S. Trust Co. of Fla. Savings Bank,</u> 168 F. App'x 108 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Stridiron v. Stridiron,</u> 698 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1983).....	passim
<u>Thermacor Process, L.P. v. BASF Corp.,</u> 567 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<u>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lawrenson,</u> 334 F.2d 464 (4th Cir. 1964)	8
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 77 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5, 6
<u>Venen v. Sweet,</u> 758 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1985).....	20
<u>Viskase Corp. v. Am. Nat'l Can Co.,</u> 261 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<u>Waddell v. Hendry Cnty. Sheriff's Office,</u> 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4
D. Del. LR 83.6(d)	14
<u>Moore's Federal Practice</u>	18
Annotated Mod. R. Prof. Cond. 3.3	14
